

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

TOISA LIMITED, *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11

17-10184 (SCC)

(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION OF THIRD AMENDED
JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION FOR TOISA LIMITED AND CERTAIN OF
ITS AFFILIATES PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

Frank A. Oswald
Brian F. Moore
Edward D. Wu

TOGUT SEGAL & SEGAL LLP
One Penn Plaza
New York, New York 10119
(212) 594-5000

Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in
Possession

Dated: March 12, 2019
New York, New York

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, are as follows: Trade Prosperity, Inc.; Toisa Limited; United Courage, Inc.; Trade Vision, Inc.; United Journey, Inc.; United Kalavryta, Inc.; Trade Sky, Inc.; Trade Industrial Development Corporation; United Honor, Inc.; Trade Will, Inc.; United Leadership Inc.; United Seas, Inc.; United Dynamic, Inc.; United Emblem, Inc.; United Ideal Inc.; Trade Unity, Inc.; Trade Quest, Inc.; Trade Spirit, Inc.; Trade Resource, Inc.; United Ambassador, Inc.; Edgewater Offshore Shipping, Ltd.; United Banner, Inc.; Toisa Horizon, Inc.; and Trade and Transport Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.	4
B. The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.	4
C. The Plan Complies with Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.	8
D. The Plan Complies with Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.	10
E. The Plan Complies with Section 1123(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.	11
F. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.	11
i. The Debtors Have Complied with the Disclosure and Solicitation Requirements of Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code and the Disclosure Statement Order. .	12
ii. The Debtors Have Satisfied the Plan Acceptance Requirements of Section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	14
G. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code.	15
H. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.	16
I. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.	17
J. Section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Inapplicable to the Plan.	18
K. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.	18
L. The Plan Can Be Confirmed Notwithstanding Section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.	19
M. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code.	21
N. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code.	22
O. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code.	23
P. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code.	24
Q. The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(13) of the Bankruptcy Code.	24
R. Sections 1129(a)(14), (15) and (16) of the Bankruptcy Code Are Not Applicable to the Plan.	24

S.	Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Satisfied as to the Plan.	25
i.	Section 1129(b)(1): The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly.	26
ii.	Section 1129(b)(1): The Plan is Fair and Equitable.	28
T.	Section 1129(c) of the Bankruptcy Code Is Not Applicable to the Plan.....	29
U.	The Plan Complies with Section 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.	29
V.	The Plan Appropriately Provides for the Settlement of Claims and Causes of Action.	30
W.	The Plan’s Injunction, Release, and Exculpation Provisions Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....	34
i.	Debtor Release.....	34
ii.	Third-Party Release.....	36
iii.	Third-Party Releases by the Management Companies.....	39
iv.	Release of Shareholder.....	40
v.	Exculpation Provisions.....	41
vi.	Injunction.....	42
X.	The Assumption and Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Should Be Approved.....	43
	RESPONSE TO OBJECTION TO CONFIRMATION	44
A.	The United States’ Trustee’s Objection Should be Overruled.....	44
i.	The Objection Regarding the Professional Fees for the Informal Committee Has Been Resolved.....	44
ii.	The Third Party Releases Are Consistent With Those Previously Approved by this Court.....	44
iii.	The Objection Regarding the Quarterly Fees Has Been Rendered Moot.	51
	REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF BANKRUPTCY RULE 3020(e).....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Argo Fund Ltd. v. Bd. of Dirs. of Telecom Argentina, S.A. (In re Bd. of Dirs. of Telecom Argentina, S.A.)</i> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Boston Post Rd. L.P. v. FDIC (In re Boston Post Rd, L.P.)</i> , 21 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Conn. R. & L. v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 190 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1951).....	38
<i>Cosoff v. Rodman (In re W.T. Grant Co.)</i> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Frito-Lay v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II (In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II)</i> , 994 F.2d 1160 (5 th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>In re 500 Fifth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 148 B.R. 1010 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	5
<i>In re Adelpia Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	28
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	37
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 07-12395, 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007).....	6, 42
<i>In re Best Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	22, 36
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , Case No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007)	42
<i>In re Cano Petroleum, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-31549 (BJH), 2012 WL 2931107 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 18, 2012).....	42
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.</i> , 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	22
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	41
<i>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP</i> , 478 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	38
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (Drexel I)</i> , 138 B.R. 714 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)..	6
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	5

In re Fur Creations by Varriale, Ltd., 188 B.R. 754 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....22

In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd., 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)45

In re Granite Broad. Corp., 369 B.R. 120 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007) 18, 49

In re Hibbard Brown & Co., 217 B.R. 41, 46 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....38

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc., 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989)6

In re Iridium Operating LLC, 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....37

In re Johns-Manville Corp., 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) 4, 13, 20

In re Koelbl, 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 18

In re Lear Corp., Case No. 09-14326 (ALG), 2009 WL 6677955 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2009)42

In re Lionel L.L.C., 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 1047 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2008) 19

In re MPM Silicones, LLC, Case No. 14-22503 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2014)45

In re NII Holdings, Inc., 536 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)38

In re Northeast Dairy Co-op. Federation, Inc., 73 B.R. 239 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1987).....22

In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P’ship, 159 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....28

In re Oneida Ltd., 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) 18, 48, 49

In re Residential Cap., LLC, Case No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....45

In re Sea Launch Co., L.L.C., 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5283 (Bankr. D. Del. July 30, 2010).....30

In re Texaco, Inc., 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)4

In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc., 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 13

In re Victory Constr. Co., Inc., 42 B.R. 145 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1984).....22

In re Wash. Mut., Inc., 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....37

In re WorldCom, No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) 19

In re Young Broad. Inc., 430 B.R. 99 (Banker. S.D.N.Y. 2010)3

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc’ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc’ns), 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)41

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.), 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988) 18

MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.), 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) 41, 50

Prot. Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson, 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....36

Public Finance Corp. v. Freeman (In re Public Finance Corp.), 712 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1983).. 18

Rosenberg v. XO Commc’ns, Inc. (In re XO Commc’ns, Inc.), 330 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)45

SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.), 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 17, 24, 50

Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.), 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)...49

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Wilmington Trust Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.), 426 B.R. 114, 144 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)47

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 111424

11 U.S.C. § 1122 4

11 U.S.C. § 11234

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)..... 8, 10, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1) 4, 8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2) 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3)8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) 8, 9, 10, 43

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6)8, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7) 9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)..... 10, 34

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)-(6)34

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)43

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)43

11 U.S.C. § 1123(d) 11

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1125(c).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1126	12
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1126(d)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	14, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)	16
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(c).....	29

11 U.S.C. § 365	43
11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)	21
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	21
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)	21
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)	21
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	21
11 U.S.C. §1129(a)(5)(A)(ii).....	17
11 U.S.C. 1123(b).....	30
11 U.S.C. 1129(d)	29, 30
28 U.S. Code § 1930	24

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(b).....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017.....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3017(d)-(f).....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018.....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)	52
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	30, 34

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 109- 31, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 145 (2005).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 412 (1977).....	4, 11
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 123 (1978)	20
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 126 (1978)	4
